

RESOLUTION No.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE CONTRACT WITH CHILD ADVOCATES OF NEVADA COUNTY FOR THE PROVISION OF HEALTHY FAMILIES AMERICA (HFA) HOME VISITING PROGRAM TO DECREASE THE MAXIMUM CONTRACT PRICE FROM \$844,622 TO \$633,467 (A DECREASE OF \$211,155) AND REVISE EXHIBIT "B", SCHEDULE OF CHARGES AND PAYMENTS TO REFLECT THE DECREASE IN THE MAXIMUM CONTRACT PRICE AND UPDATE THE TERM DATE TO OCTOBER 1, 2023 TO JUNE 30, 2024 (RES 23-570)

WHEREAS, On December 5, 2023, per Resolution RES 23-540, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors approved execution of the Professional Services Contract with Child Advocates of Nevada County for the provision of Healthy Families America (HFA) home visiting program; and

WHEREAS, under this contract, Child Advocates of Nevada County provides county-wide delivery of the Healthy Families America (HFA) model for home visiting services; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the contract to decrease the maximum contract price from \$844,622 to \$633,467 (a decrease of \$211,155) and revise Exhibit "B", Schedule of Charges and Payments to reflect the decrease in the maximum contract price and change the term date to October 1, 2023 to June 30, 2024.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors, of the County of Nevada, State of California, that Amendment No. 1 to the Professional Services Contract by and between the County of Nevada and Child Advocates of Nevada County pertaining to the provision of Healthy Families America (HFA) home visiting program, be and hereby is approved in substantially the form attached hereto, and that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized to execute the contract on behalf of the County of Nevada.

Funds to be disbursed from account: 1589-40114-492-3415 / 521525